
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 14th April, 2016
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Galton
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Jordan
Councillor Keogh
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Whitbread

Appointed Members

Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Karen Wardle
Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings o
[...]
rutinised at this meeting.

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 10 March 
2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  CONSIDERATION OF PETITION (Pages 3 - 8)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance seeking approval for the 
proposed response to the petition “Help the Peddlers of Southampton”, attached.

8  FORWARD PLAN (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing items requested for 
discussion from the current Forward Plan, attached.

a) Houses of Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document



6

Briefing paper of Senior Planning Policy Officer as part of the Committee’s 
consideration of the Forward Plan item, Houses of Multiple Occupation Supplementary 
Planning Document, attached. 

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 15 - 20)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the actions of the 
Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, 
attached. 

Wednesday, 6 April 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 23 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Furnell, Galton, Hannides, Jordan, Keogh, 
Morrell, Moulton (Vice-Chair) and Whitbread (Except Minute 50)

Apologies: Councillor Fuller

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability

50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

51. IMPROVING FIRE SAFETY IN THE COUNCIL'S HIGH RISE ACCOMMODATION 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainability providing the Panel with an update on the steps taken implementing the 
agreed actions for improving fire safety in the Council owned high rise accommodation.

RESOLVED:
(i) that the Committee be provided with details of the scale of the rewiring works to 

install fire resistant cable supports in the City’s tower blocks;
(ii) that the Cabinet Member investigate the benefits of carrying out a private sector 

housing condition survey; and
(iii) that the Cabinet Member work with the Tenants Resource Group to consider fire 

safety issues and develop proposals to minimise the risk of a fire.

52. COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 2015/16 - QUARTER 3 
The Committee considered the report of the Leader detailing the Council’s performance 
in Quarter 3 of the 2015-2016 municipal year.

RESOLVED:
(i) that officers consider the following comments relating to how the performance 

figures and supporting information be presented in the future:
(a) changing the way the variance figures were calculated.  It was felt that where 

the actual and target figures were expressed in percentages the variance 
figure, also expressed as a percentage was misleading;

(b) that an explanation be provided with the figures regarding the direction of 
travel to enable greater understanding.

(ii) that the Chief Executive or Chief Strategy Officer be present at future meetings 
where the Council’s performance would be considered.

53. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 24 -

RESOLVED
(i) that in relation to the response to the Townhill Park Regeneration Phase 1 

recommendations from the meeting on 4 February that:
 Clarification be sought regarding whether the pilot scheme at Woodside 

Lodge / Wimpson Lane was part of the Estate Regeneration Programme 
(Recommendation 3);

 that details of any responses be provided to the OSMC from the five 
partner Housing Associations in relation to whether there was any interest 
in them being involved in the development of Townhill Park Phase one.

(ii) that a response on recommendation 1. on Air Quality be provided.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION OF PETITION
DATE OF DECISION: 14 APRIL 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Under the Council’s Petition Scheme set out in Council procedure rules and Part 11 of 
the Constitution petitions containing a minimum of 750 but less than 1500 signatures 
will be referred to a public meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee in the first instance.

This report details the receipt of a petition that has reached this threshold and seeks 
to detail the Council response.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee consider the response provided in relation to 
the petition, attached as Appendix 1.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Council’s Constitution states that petitions containing a minimum of 750 

but less than 1500 signatures will be referred to a public meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Council has received a petition titled ‘Help the Peddlers of Southampton’.  

The petition states:
“We the undersigned petition the council to remove The City of Southampton 
(Above Bar Precinct) (Control of Sales) Order 2013 made under S.7 Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, so the peddlers of 
Southampton can carry on running their small independent business on the 
precinct as they have been doing so for years.”

4. The petition provides the following justification for this statement:
“For the past couple of years the peddlers of Southampton have been 
fighting to keep their businesses up and running since this new act has been 
put in place.  We are small independent businesses that have been on the 
high-street for many years now and have become part of Southampton.
We all have worked very hard to build our businesses up and to become well 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



established in the city.
Our licences are issued from the Government and we understand the 
Council do not make money from our licences but we have offered to work 
with the Council on many occasions but the Council never made that an 
option.
The Council claim that our 2 metre stalls with wheels are a health and safety 
risk. When the German Market with static huts covering the whole width and 
length of the High Street, with live fire was not considered a health and 
safety risk, which takes us back to the point about money, not health and 
safety.
We are being victimised as traders and this is our businesses and livelihoods 
at stake. The area that this Act allows us to trade in is no good for business 
and us traders cannot keep our businesses up and running in the area that is 
given. Removing this by law will help support the small independent 
businesses of Southampton and help them grow.”

5. The petition has 1,144 valid signatures.  The response to the petition is set 
out in Appendix 1.  The Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure will be in attendance to discuss this petition. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. Detailed within the Appendix.
Property/Other
7. N/A.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. Detailed within the Appendix.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this re
[...]
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 

take into account when reaching a decision.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Forward Plan for the period April 2016 – July 2016 has been circulated to 

members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The 
following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker:
Portfolio Decision Requested By
Leaders Revised Houses in Multiple 

Occupation Supplementary Planning 
Document

Cllr Fitzhenry 

4. A briefing paper responding to the item identified by members of the 
Committee is appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the paper 
to explore the issues with the decision maker.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. The details for the item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
Property/Other
6. The details for the item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The details for the item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. The details for the item on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Briefing Paper - Revised Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary 

Planning Document
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality and Safety Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

Yes

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents - Equality Impact Assessment and Other 
Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 10



BRIEFING PAPER
 

SUBJECT: REVISED HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT

DATE: 14 APRIL 2016
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER
SUMMARY:
The Revised Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) sets 
out how the Council will determine planning applications for new Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO). It provides further guidance on the adopted Local Plan Review policy 
and updates the HMO SPD which was adopted in March 2012. When adopted it will be a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications.

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS:

1. HMOs provide much needed housing accommodation in the City. There are around 
7,000 HMOs across the City, representing over 9% of the City’s private sector 
housing stock (Housing Strategy 2011-15).

2. A large number of HMOs in one area however can change the physical character of 
that area, and this ca
[...]
e information is 
commercially sensitive at this stage it would 
not be appropriate to publish the details.

04/02/16 Housing & 
Sustainability

Townhill Park 
Regeneration: 
Phase 1

2) That the current timescales for the 
Millbrook & Maybush and subsequent 
estate regeneration schemes are 
circulated to the Committee.

 
Update:

That clarification be sought regarding 
whether the pilot scheme at Woodside 
Lodge / Wimpson Lane was part of the 
Estate Regeneration Programme.

It is hoped to commence the pilot scheme at 
Woodside Lodge/Wimpson Lane later this 
year. Additional plans for Millbrook and 
Maybush are evolving in consultation with 
local residents and the stakeholder group. 
Once firmer proposals are agreed with 
residents and stakeholders the council will 
be able to set out a firmer timetable for 
additional projects.
Response to additional request:

The Wimpson Lane/Woodside Lodge is 
being classed as a regeneration project. It is 
being overseen by the council’s 
regeneration team and has been discussed 
by the Millbrook & Maybush estate 
regeneration stakeholder group.

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



2

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

04/02/16 Environment & 
Transport

Air Quality 
Update

1) That the Cabinet Member circulates to 
the OSMC the requested information 
relating to Real Time Passenger 
Information at bus stops.

We are currently undertaking a project 
with the supplier to raise the % of real 
time buses tracking which has been a 
challenge since the summer.  This is 
currently a focussed piece of work aiming 
to increase the amount of buses tracking 
in real time to the contractual level of 
95%. The current level as beginning of 
April is 75%.

10/03/16 Housing & 
Sustainability

Improving fire 
safety in the 
council’s high rise 
accommodation

1) That the Committee be provided with 
details of the scale of the rewiring works 
to install fire resistant cable supports in 
the City’s tower
[...]
l 
give greater insight and context over and 
above the usual dials format.  This will be 
presented to CMT in May, and to OSMC in 
June.

2) That the Chief Executive or Chief 
Strategy Officer be present at future 
meetings where the Council’s 
performance would be considered.

The Acting Chief Strategy Officer plans to 
attend the next OSMC where the Council’s 
performance will be considered.  This will be 
in June 2016.

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Consideration of Petition
	Appendix 1

	8 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


- 25 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Galton, Hannides (Except Minute 54 and 
57), Jordan, Morrell and Moulton (Except Minute 54 and 57) (Vice-Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Fuller, Furnell, Keogh and Whitbread

54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

55. CONSIDERATION OF PETITION 
The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
seeking consideration of the response to the petition “Help the Peddlers of 
Southampton.

Emily Byrne (Petitioner) was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.

RESOLVED
(i) that the Executive outline the Council’s vision for the High Street;

(ii) that the Cabinet Member meets with Peddlers representatives and explores 
options to resolve the problems identified; and

(iii) that the Committee requested that the petition be discussed at the Cabinet 
meeting on 21 June 2016.

COUNCILLOR MOULTON IN THE CHAIR

56. FORWARD PLAN 

(A) HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Planning Policy Officer detailing the 
item, “Houses of Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning Document” requested 
for discussion from the current Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: 
(i) that the revised policy be monitored regularly to understand the impact it is 

having on the housing market.  This should commence as soon as up to date 
information becomes available;

(ii) that an update be provided to the Committee on the regulation of To-let signs in 
Southampton;

(iii) that the Committee be provided with an overview of the powers the Council have 
to bring vacant homes back in to use and how they were being applied in 
Southampton; and 



- 26 -

(iv) that the Committee be provided with a breakdown of expenditure on the HMO 
Licensing Scheme since it was introduced, and the forecast expenditure for 
2016/17 and 2017/18.

NOTE: Councillor Fitzhenry declared a personal interest in the matter set out in the 
report.  He withdrew as Chair for this item but remained in the meeting and took part in 
the discussion. 

COUNCILLOR FITZHENRY IN THE CHAIR

57. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.


